I/c Joint Registrar (J) (Budget)

May kindly see the online application of Sri Kunal Vepa, H.J.S., Judicial Member, Commercial Tax Tribunal, Ghaziabad regarding grant of permission for publication of a Book which is a Biography on His Lordship, Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.B. Bhosale, former Chief Justice of the Hon'ble Court.

In his application, Sri Kunal Vepa has stated that he has endeavoured to write a book, which is a Biography on his Lordship, Justice D.B Bhosale, former Chief Justice of the Hon'ble court, and the same has been done with his consent and knowledge. The manuscript of the book is ready and All India Reporter (AIR) is ready to publish the book subject to permission by the Hon'ble court. His proposed book covers the life of Justice D.B Bhosale from the yesteryears till today. Upon receipt of his said application, the matter was submitted before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker, Senior Judge (J-1), vide detailed office note dated 14.10.2022, upon which His Lordship has been pleased the following order on 09.01.2023:-

"Officer concerned be asked to furnish a draft copy of the concerned book".

The order was duly communicated to the officer concerned.

In compliance of the Hon'ble Court's order, the officer has duly appended the manuscript of the said book which can be seen as **attachment**. The officer has also stated that the Foreword and notes for the proposed book have been written by their Lordships, Justice Bhushan Gavai, Justice Krishna Murari, Justice Vikram Nath, Hon'ble Judges, Supreme court of India, and His lordship Hon'ble Mr Justice Rajesh Bindal, Chief Justice of the Hon'ble court.

Under the facts and details, if approved, the matter may kindly be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker, Senior Judge (J-1), in supplement of earlier office noted dated 14.10.2022 and in compliance of Lordship's order dated 09.01.2023, for His Lordship's kind perusal, and if His Lordship approves, Sri Kunal Vepa, H.J.S., Judicial Member, Commercial Tax Tribunal, Ghaziabad be granted permission for publication of his Book by All India Reporter Pvt. Ltd., which is a Biography on His Lordship Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.B. Bhosale, former Chief Justice of the Hon'ble Court., as requested, subject to the conditions of G.O. No. O-3143/ II-B-1968, dated 11.12.1968, as already proposed in earlier office note dated 14.10.2022?

Or

Any other order by His Lordship may deem fit and proper?

Munmun Narang S.O.

Mohd. Arshad D.R. (Admin A-4)

11.01.2023

ATALIAHABAD

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker,

Senior Judge (J-1)

Submitted for kind perusal and orders?

I/C Joint Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

11.01.23